Specifies in writing that the City of Long Branch will be indemnified and held harmless 

from any and all liability and damages. Such writing shall be in a form approved by the 
Special Events Coordinator. 

c. Posts cash or maintenance bond for the value of twenty-five thousand ($25,000.00) 
dollars protecting and insuring that the location utilized for the filming will be left in a 
satisfactory condition, free of debris, rubbish, and equipment, and that due 
observance of all City ordinances and laws will be followed. The City will return the

[...]

be five hundred ($500.00) dollars. 

2. Daily filming fee payable in addition to the basic filming permit fee: seven hundred 
and fifty ($750.00) dollars per day. 

3. Daily filming fee payable in addition to the basic filming permit fee for a major 

motion picture: one thousand five hundred ($1,500.00) dollars per day. 

4. Overnight parking/use of City property: five hundred ($500.00) dollars per day. 

233-1.11 Exemptions. 

The provisions of this section relating to the requirements for and the issuance of permits shall 
not apply to the filming of news stories and student films, provided, however, that such filming